DocuSign Envelope ID: 966C7041-8BF0-4247-BE0F-805323DBA4FE

City and County of San Francisco London N. Breed

Mavor

Department of Public Health Grant Colfax, MD **Director of Health**



October 28, 2022

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors **Board of Supervisors** 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

RE: Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to apply for the Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health **Departments (CDC)**

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

Attached please find an original and four copies of a proposed resolution for the approval of the Board of Supervisors, which authorizes the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to submit an application to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) for the Integrated HIV Surveillance and Prevention Programs for Health Departments grant. This application represents approximately \$7,804,306 in HIV Prevention and HIV Surveillance funding for San Francisco for Jan 1, 2023 to May 31, 2024.

This resolution is required by Ordinance No. 265-05, which amends Section 10-170 of the Administrative Code to require Board of Supervisors review of recurring grant applications of \$5,000,000 or more prior to their submission. SFDPH received from CDC the application guidance on September 16, 2022. The application deadline is October 17, 2022.

I hope that the Board will support this resolution. If you have any questions regarding the City and County Plan or this resolution, please contact Patricia Erwin, Director of Community Health Equity & Promotion.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by: Greg Wagner 28527524752949F.

Grant Colfax, MD Director of Health Greg Wagner, COO for

Enclosures CC: Patricia Erwin, Deputy Director of Community Equity & Health Promotion